

# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

## WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 1971

Land Taken for Street in the Borough of Kaiapoi

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Kaiapoi as from the date hereinafter-mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of January 1971.

### **SCHEDULE**

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.8 perches situated in the Borough of Kaiapoi, Canterbury R.D., being Lot 5, D.P. 27596, being part Rural Section 321. Part Deeds Title 2 c/s 733, Canterbury Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of December 1970.

L.S.] H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/4077; Ch. D.O. 35/6)

Land Taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway in the City of Wellington

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Ngauranga-Basin Reserve Motorway.

#### SCHEDULE

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 22.7 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 3, D.P. 2383, being part Section 167, Town of Wellington. All certificate of title, Volume 200, folio 187, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of December 1971.

s.] H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

God Save the Queen!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; Wn. D.O. 34/0, 34/28/114)

Land in the Town of Charleston to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown Land Subject to the Land Act 1948

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1962, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that as from the 9th day of December 1970, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown land subject to the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

## **SCHEDULE**

Nelson Land District—Town of Charleston—Buller County

Land to be Vested in Her Majesty

PART sections 117 and 236: area 9 perches. All certificate of title (Nelson Land Registry) 16/173. Registered proprietor, James William Fair.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of December 1970.

[L.S.] DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 22/5163; D.O. 3/360/1)

Declaring Land in the Canterbury Land District, Vested in the Canterbury Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and